MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

CHAP. 572. notice published in any newspaper printed in the city of Augusta. said publication to be seven days at least prior to said meeting. SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 26, 1856.]

Chapter 572.

An act additional to an act to establish the Sagadahoc Ferry Company, approved March seventh, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Convoyances confirmed.

All the several conveyances heretofore made. Sect. 1. transferring the franchise, rights, privileges, and immunities of said company to William M. Rogers and Cornelius Tarbox, now actually holding the same, shall be taken and deemed adequate and sufficient in law to convey and transfer to the said grantees the said franchise, rights, powers, privileges and immunities; and the same together with all the liabilities originally imposed upon said company, except as hereinafter provided, are hereby vested in and confirmed to the said grantees, their heirs and assigns, and they shall be subject to all said liabilities and dutics.

Proviso.

Hours of running.

SECT. 2. It shall not be required to run the ferry boats of said ferry before sunrise or after nine o'clock in the evening, except for the conveyance of the mails of the United States.

Other ferries prohibited.

Private individuais, rights of.

Sect. 3. No other ferry unless authorized by the Legislature, shall be established between said Bath and Woolwich, or Bath and Arrowsic. "But nothing in this act shall be construed to prevent such arrangements of private individuals for crossing the river at Day's ferry village, as have been practiced at that place for ten years past."

[Approved February 26, 1856.]

Chapter 573.

An act to set off a part of the town of Bridgton and annex the same to the town of Naples.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Territory set off.

SECT. 1. All that part of lot numbered four, in the twentyseventh range, lying east of Muddy river and Holt's pond, is hereby set off from the town of Bridgton and annexed to the Chap. 574. town of Naples: said land shall be holden to pay all taxes Holden to pay all taxes logally all taxes logally assessed. legally assessed, that remain due and unpaid in the town of Bridgton.

remaining unpaid.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sect. 2. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 29, 1856.]

Chapter 574.

An act to incorporate the Kendalls' Mllls Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The territory embraced within the limits of school Territory district number one, with its inhabitants, in the town of Fairfield, in the county of Somerset, is hereby created a body politic and corporate, with all the rights and privileges provided by the general laws of the state relating to similar corporations, corporate name. by the name of Kendalls' Mills Village Corporation.

- Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested Powers, rights with the power, at any legal meeting called for the purposes to raise money to defray the expenses of a night watch, of a police, and all other necessary measures for the better security of life and property, and for the promotion of good order and the observance of the laws within its limits; for purchasing and Acceping in repair engines and other apparatus for the extinequishment of fires; for the construction of reservoirs and equeducts to supply water; for the erection and keeping in repair suitable engine houses; for organizing and maintaining an effiecient fire department, and for ringing the bell.
- The officers of said corporation shall be a clerk, a officers. treasurer, a collector and three assessors, who shall be chosen How chosen. by ballot and sworn to the faithful performance of their duties in the same manner as town officers; and they shall hold their respective effices for the term of one year, and until others are renure of office. chosen and qualified in their stead.
- The first election of officers of said corporation, First election. shall be at the meeting of the legal voters of the corporation scalled to accept this charter, and the annual election of officers Annual election shall be on the first Monday of April in every subsequent year.